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	Risk Assessment

	Work task /activity 
	SUTL Southampton Competition 26.04.2025
	Date
	18.04.2024

	Unit/Faculty/Directorate
	Sport and Wellbeing
	Assessor
	Daniel Cotta

	Club President
	Millie Goodwin
	Location
	
Jubilee Sports Centre Hall

	Task/activity frequency
	Annual
	Task/activity duration
	All Day

	Brief details/comments
	Southampton University Trampoline Club (SUTC) hosts a competition through the Southern Universities Trampoline League (SUTL) for members of university trampoline clubs in the southern regions. Clubs will attend with qualified coaches. This year's competition will be held on 26th April 2025



	PART A


	(1) Risk identification
	(2) Risk assessment
	(3) Risk management

	Hazard
	Potential Consequences

	Who might be harmed?

(User; those nearby; those in the vicinity; members of the public)

	Inherent
	Control measures (use the risk hierarchy)
	Residual
	Further controls (use the risk hierarchy)

	
	
	
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	

	Moving trampolines
	Wheels running over feet, trampoline toppling over, broken bones, joint dislocations
	Coaches and committee members
	2
	3
	6
	Trampolines will only be moved by qualified members of SUTC. Shoes will be worn when moving.
	1
	2
	2
	No additional control measures needed

	Setting up/Packing away trampolines
	· Abrasions, cuts, musculoskeletal injuries, broken bones, dislocations, head impact injuries
· Unqualified personnel setting up/down trampolines can lead to  fall
	Coaches and committee members
	3
	4
	12
	Trampolines will only be set up/packed down by qualified members of SUTC. Shoes will be worn when moving and setting up/down equipment. Trampolines should have 2m clearance on every side from the associated matting.
	1
	2
	2
	No additional control measures needed

	Moving matting
	Back injuries, sprains, strains
	Coaches and committee members
	2
	2
	4
	Abide by manual handling principles, large matting will be moved by multiple people.
	1
	1
	1
	No additional control measures needed

	Springs on trampolines
	Springs should all be facing down, if facing up risk of scratches
	Gymnasts, coaches, and spotters
	1
	3
	3
	Check all springs are facing down when setting up.
	1
	1
	1
	No additional control measures needed

	Matting on trampolines and floor
	· Gaps in the matting can lead to ankle injuries (twisting/dislocations), -
· improperly padded matting may lead to head impact injuries, broken bones
	Gymnasts, coaches, spotters, all persons in the nearby vicinity
	2
	2
	4
	Ensure no gaps or tears, there is sufficient padding and covers all of the trampoline framework.
	1
	1
	1
	No additional control measures needed

	Qualification of Coaches
	Injuries in the absence of a qualified coach for the skills performed voids NGB insurance 
	Gymnasts, coaches, spotters, all persons in the nearby vicinity
	1
	3
	3
	Minimum of Level 2 trampolining coach must be present
	1
	1
	1
	No additional control measures needed

	Extra equipment and trampolines in use
	Blockage of exits in the event of an emergency, injury from tripping on wiring
	All in the event of an emergency, being unable to exit if blocked. Competitors/Spectators/Judges may trip on wires
	1
	3
	3
	Trampolines and equipment will all be set up along the left side of the hall where the plug sockets are, with no fire exits being blocked. Participants are all informed of emergency exits, of which are clearly visible and unblocked throughout the event. The SUTL staff that set up the scoring equipment will securely tape trailing wires down.

	1
	2
	2
	No additional control measures needed

	Large amount of spectators/competitors
	Injury to each other if in close quarters and if too near competitors warming up/competing.
	Spectators may injure themselves or each other if disorganised and/or too close to the competitive area.
	1
	3
	3
	Spectators will be seated in the area to the right of the hall, with the area of trampolines and competitors being clearly separated off by barriers.
	1
	1
	1
	No additional control measures needed

	Flash photography
	Distraction of competitor’s whole bouncing leading to injury of the competitor, falling from the trampoline and injuring spotters.
	Gymnasts, coaches, spotters, and officials
	3
	2
	6
	Prohibit the use of flash photography completely. Make regular reminders of this.
	1
	1
	1
	No additional control measures needed

	Open doors leading to sports hall
	Non-members/ competitors entering the building
	Breach of privacy to competitors.
	3
	1
	3
	A committee member will monitor who enters and leaves through the doors. 
	1
	1
	1
	No additional control measures needed

	Competitors completing advanced routines
	Injury to competitors during their routines
	Participants and competitors may injure themselves during performance of routines, particularly higher-level performers.
	
	
	
	All competitors must have their competition routines signed off on a tariff sheet by a qualified coach, of whom is aware of their capabilities and can approve them completing a certain level of routine
	
	
	
	No additional control measures needed

	Serving and preparation of food

(judges lunches and bake sale)
	Allergies • Food poisoning • Choking
	All
	3
	5
	15
	Homemade items to be avoided by those with allergies • precautions should be made by those with appropriate food hygiene training (Level 2 +) • Only order/buy food at establishments with appropriate food hygiene rating • Food to only be provided/eaten when other activities are stopped • Follow good food hygiene practices- no handling food when ill, tie back hair, wash hands and equipment regularly using warm water and cleaning products, refrigerate necessary products
	1
	5
	5
	SUSU food hygiene level 2 course completed by president 
Call for first aid/emergency services a required • Report incidents via SUSU incident report procedure

	Setting up equipment such as tables and chairs for judges panels and bake sale
	Bruising or broken bones from tripping over table and chairs
	meeting organisers and attendees 
	2
	3
	6
	Make stall operators aware of the potential risks, follow manual handling guidelines • Ensure that at least 2 people carry tables. • Setting up tables will be done by organisers. • Work in teams when handling other large and bulky items. • Request tools to support with move of heavy objects- SUSU Facilities/venue. E.g. hand truck, dolly, skates • Make sure anyone with any pre-existing conditions isn’t doing any unnecessary lifting and they are comfortable
	1
	3
	3
	Seek assistance if in need of extra help from facilities staff/venue staff if needed • Seek medical attention from SUSU Reception if in need • Contact emergency services if needed • All incidents are to be reported on the as soon as possible ensuring the duty manager/health and safety officer have been informed. Follow SUSU incident report policy

	Handling & Storing Money- Charity fundraiser
	Theft • Individuals being mugged/robbed • Loss/misplacement leading to financial loss
	Members, Participants, Charity
	3
	4
	12
	Southampton RAG procedures will be followed: • Charity Event form completed, and RAG approval will be given • All food hygiene certificates and event risk assessment to be approved by activities team • Sealed collection buckets with charity banner to be requested and collected from SUSU activities/RAG office at an agreed time (office hours, Mon-Fri 9-5) • Avoid giving cash to committee member if they will be travelling by foot alone (request taxis where possible/travel by car. Ensure cash is not visible/advertised when out in public)
Collection buckets to remain sealed and to not be left unattended • Collectors will prioritise own safety, advised to not confront any potential thief. If confronted will give up the funds. • Agree time for return of funds and buckets to activities team who will deposit funds and make payment to the charity. • Nominated person will be tasked with storing cash in nominated location when SUSU office not open.
	2
	3
	6
	In the event of theft committee members will: • Highlight the incident to any community police officers in the area/report to 111 • Report to SUSU Duty manager and Complete a SUSU incident report

	Gymnastics/dance elements for Display
	Injury to competitors performing Display (broken bones, sprains, strains ect)
	Participants
	3
	3
	6
	Ensure floor mats are used for the performance and participants are performing within their ability. Trampolines must have spotters.
	2
	2
	4
	









	PART B – Action Plan

	Part no.
	Action to be taken, incl. cost
	By whom
	Target date
	Review Date
	Outcome at review date

	1.
	• Committee members to create and display lists of ingredients (with allergens written in bold) at the stall
	All Committee
	26.04.25
	
	

	3.
	Committee to read and share SUSU Expect Respect Policy
	All committee
	26.04.25
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Responsible person’s signature:
Daniel Cotta

Print Name:
Daniel Cotta
	




Assessment Guidance 
	1. Eliminate
	Remove the hazard wherever possible which negates the need for further controls

	If this is not possible then explain why
	




1

2

3

4

5


	2. Substitute
	Replace the hazard with one less hazardous

	If not possible then explain why
	

	3. Physical controls
	Examples: enclosure, fume cupboard, glove box

	Likely to still require admin controls as well
	

	4. Admin controls
	Examples: training, supervision, signage

	
	

	5. Personal protection
	Examples: respirators, safety specs, gloves

	Last resort as it only protects the individual
	



	LIKELIHOOD
	5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25

	
	4
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	
	3
	3
	6
	9
	12
	15

	
	2
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	
	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	IMPACT


 
	Impact

	Health & Safety

	1
	Trivial - insignificant
	Very minor injuries e.g. slight bruising

	2
	Minor
	Injuries or illness e.g. small cut or abrasion which require basic first aid treatment even in self-administered.  

	3
	Moderate
	Injuries or illness e.g. strain or sprain requiring first aid or medical support.  

	4
	Major 
	Injuries or illness e.g. broken bone requiring medical support >24 hours and time off work >4 weeks.

	5
	Severe – extremely significant
	Fatality or multiple serious injuries or illness requiring hospital admission or significant time off work.  

	Likelihood

	1
	Rare e.g. 1 in 100,000 chance or higher

	2
	Unlikely e.g. 1 in 10,000 chance or higher

	3
	Possible e.g. 1 in 1,000 chance or higher

	4
	Likely e.g. 1 in 100 chance or higher

	5
	Very Likely e.g. 1 in 10 chance or higher




Risk process
Identify the impact and likelihood using the tables above.
Identify the risk rating by multiplying the Impact by the likelihood using the coloured matrix.
If the risk is amber or red – identify control measures to reduce the risk to as low as is reasonably practicable.
If the residual risk is green, additional controls are not necessary.  
If the residual risk is amber the activity can continue but you must identify and implement further controls to reduce the risk to as low as reasonably practicable. 
If the residual risk is red do not continue with the activity until additional controls have been implemented and the risk is reduced.
Control measures should follow the risk hierarchy, where appropriate as per the pyramid above.
The cost of implementing control measures can be taken into account but should be proportional to the risk i.e. a control to reduce low risk may not need to be carried out if the cost is high but a control to manage high risk means that even at high cost the control would be necessary.
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